# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MB Financial Bank, N.A.		110/01/2010	National Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Trudeau Foods, LLC	
Street Address:	25 West Cliff Road	
City:	Burnsville	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55402	
Entity Type:	Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1427709	DOOR COUNTY
Registration Number:	2908076	COMPLETE RECIPE
Registration Number:	3019063	RUDOLPHS BAR B QUE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)236-7516

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-368-4000 Email: ch.tm@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Nicole Chaudhari, DLA Piper LLP (US)

Address Line 1: P. O. Box 64807

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60664-0807

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 367506-000001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nicole Chaudhari

TRADEMARK

\$90.00

900176970

REEL: 004411 FRAME: 0525

Signature:	/Nicole Chaudhari/	
Date:	11/09/2010	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Truedeau Foods-MB Financial-Release of Security Agreementt#page1.tif source=Truedeau Foods-MB Financial-Release of Security Agreementt#page2.tif source=Truedeau Foods-MB Financial-Release of Security Agreementt#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004411 FRAME: 0526

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS is dated as of October 1, 2010 by MB Financial Bank, N.A., as Secured Party ("Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Secured Party and Trudeau Foods, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of July 16, 2007 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement granted Secured Party a security interest in, among other things, certain trademarks, tradenames, trademark registrations, service marks, trade styles, terms, designs and trademark applications ("Trademarks"), including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto as security for certain obligations of Grantor to Secured Party (the "Obligations");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Secured Party recorded the Security Agreement on July 23, 2007 at Reel 3585, Frame 0530, and in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

NOW THEREFORE, Secured Party hereby releases, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Trademarks, and Secured Party hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that Secured Party may have in the Trademarks to the Grantor.

Secured Party further agrees, at the sole cost and expense of Grantor, to perform all acts reasonably requested by Grantor to effect the release and termination of its security interests and liens in the Trademarks.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004411 FRAME: 0527 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Trademarks to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A., as Secured Party

Title:

[Signature Page to Trademark Release]

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 004411 FRAME: 0528** 

# SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS

	<u>Mark</u>	Reg./Serial No.
-	DOOR COUNTY	1427709
	COMPLETE RECIPE	2908076
	RUDOLPHS BAR B QUE	3019063

CH\1192796.2

**RECORDED: 11/09/2010** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004411 FRAME: 0529